Roxbury Township Board of Adjustment 
September, 13, 2018
[bookmark: _GoBack]A regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the Township of Roxbury was held on Thursday, September 13, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. in the Municipal Building at 1715 Route 46, Ledgewood, NJ.  After a Salute to the flag Chairman, Overman read the “Open Public Meetings Act”  

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Dr. Kennedy, Mr. Fiore, Ms. Dargel, Ms. Robortaccio, Mr. Overman.                        

	 Absent:    Mr. D’Amato, Mr. Klein, Ms. Houtz, Mr. Furey 

PROFESSIONAL STAFF:
Mr. Mark Denisiuk, P.E., Ferriero Engineering (Excused)
Mr. Russell Stern, P.P., Township Planner 
Mr. Larry Wiener, Esq. (Excused)
Ms. Alysa Hubbard, Esq.

Minutes of July 9th & July 25th , 2018  
Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve the minutes of July 9th and July 25th, 2018 and Ms. Robortaccio seconded.  Roll Call:  Mr. Fiore, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Kennedy, yes. 

RESOLUTIONS:
ZBA-18-010 MCCARROLL, Variance relief for property located at 3 Parkwood Road, Succasunna, Block 503, Lot 1 in an R-1 zone. 
In the matter of Jacquelyn McCarroll
Case No. ZBA-18-010

RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION

	Approved:    August 13, 2018		
	Memorialized:    September 13, 2018

	WHEREAS, Jacquelyn McCarroll has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for ex post facto approval to construct a portico over the existing front porch for premises located at 3 Parkwood Road and known as Block 503, Lot 1 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-1” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1001D4 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The Applicant is the owner of the subject property.
2. The Applicant has constructed a portico over the front porch, in violation of the front yard setback.
3. The Applicant received a letter of denial dated December 19, 2017 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.
4. Saied Abbasi, the Applicant’s husband, appeared at the duly noticed public hearing on August 13, 2018 and presented sworn testimony with regard to the application.  Mr. Abbasi testified that, during heavy rain and snow, water was coming through the front door into the home.  To address the situation, he installed a new door and constructed a portico over the front porch.  The portico is approximately 48’ from the front property line, where a 50’ setback is required.  It is a visual improvement to the property and the neighborhood, while providing protection for the house and residents in inclement weather.
5. There was no one from the public in attendance for this application and the meeting was closed.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2), relief can be granted, as the benefits to the family to provide cover from inclement weather and protect the home from the elements outweighs any detriment that might be associated with the deviation from the required front yard setback.  The decorative portico covers only the front platform and is a visual improvement to the property as well as the neighborhood.
2. The variance can be granted without a substantial detriment to the public good, as it is de minimus in nature and does not impact the character of the neighborhood.  The deviation is not inconsistent with the Master Plan or the zoning scheme.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of August, 2018 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Applicant shall seek approval from the Zoning Officer and Construction Department prior to completion of the portico.
3. The portico shall be completed consistent with the submitted plans and the setback shall not be less than 48 feet from the front yard.
Mr. Fiore made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution, Ms. Dargel seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. Fiore, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Overman, yes Mr. Kennedy, yes; Mr. Klein, yes.

					
ZBA-18-002 MONTILLA & BONIFACIO INVESTORS, Minor Sub Division for property located at 145 Main Street, Succasunna, Block 5103, Lot 1 in a PO/R zone.
In the matter of Montilla & Bonifacio Investors, LLC (Merry Heart)
Case No. ZBA-18-002
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
								Approved:  July 25, 2018				
	Memorialized:  September 13, 2018

	WHEREAS, Montilla & Bonifacio Investors, LLC (Merry Heart) has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for site plan and minor subdivision approval for premises located at 145 Main Street and known as Block 5103, Lot 1 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “PO/R” Zone; said proposal required relief from Sections 13-7.2202D7, 13-7.3504B, 13-7.3504C, 13-7.2202D6(a), 13-7.21A01, 13-8.916A1, 13-8.702G, 13-8.702I, 13-8.703A, 13-8.806.2.A, 13-8.610C, and 13-8.804 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the Applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. Patrick J. Dwyer, Esquire represented the Applicant.
2. The Applicant is the Owner and Operator of Merry Heart Health Care Center, which has multiple locations in Roxbury.
3. The Applicant was proposing to construct a ninety-six (96) unit nursing home and assisted living facility on six (6) acres of land to be subdivided from property owned by St. Therese’s Church on Main Street.
4. The Applicant submitted the following documents:
Prepared by Dynamic Engineering – dated 1/19/18, revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 1, Cover Sheet
· Sheet 2, Aerial Map
· Sheet 3, General Notes -  further revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 4, Demolition & Tree Removal Plan -  further revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 5, Overall Site  & Subdivision Plan -  further revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 6, Site Plan further - further revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 7, Grading Plan – further revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 8, Commerce Boulevard Cross Sections
· Sheet 9, Drainage & Utility Plan – further revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 10, Storm Sewer Profiles
· Sheet 11, Storm Basin Profiles
· Sheet 12, Water Service & Sanitary Sewer Profiles
· Sheet 13, Sight distance Plan & Profile
· Sheet 14, Landscape Plan
· Sheet 15, Lighting Plan – further revised 7/6/18
· Sheet 16, Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Plan
· Sheet 17, Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Notes & Details
· Sheets 18 to 24, Construction Details
· Sheet 22, Construction Details dated 7/6/18
· Environmental Impact Statement, dated January 2018 revised June 2018
· Letter from Joseph Jaworski to Dolores Tardive, dated July 6, 2018

Prepared by Dynamic Traffic
· Traffic Impact Study, dated January 17, 2018 revised July 3, 2018

Prepared by Blue Marsh Associates, Inc – dated 12/18/17, revised 1/4/18
· Sheet 1 of 2, Boundary & Partial Topographic Survey
· Sheet 2 of 2, Boundary & Partial Topographic Survey

Prepared by Comito Associates PC – dated 1/17/18
· Sheet SK-1, Schematic First Floor Plan
· Sheet SK-2, Schematic Second Floor Plan
· Sheet SK-3, Schematic Roof Plan
· Sheet SK-4, Schematic Exterior Elevations
· Sheet SK-5, Schematic Exterior Elevations
· Sheet 1 of 1, Minor Subdivision Plat, dated 7/29/08

Prepared by ETI Environmental Technology Inc. – dated 1/16/18
· Wetlands/transition Area Investigation

5. The Board received the following memorandums:

a. Russell Stern, Township Planner, dated May 16, 2018, July 20, 2018 & July 23, 1028
b. Mark Denisuik, Board Engineer, dated May 17, 2018 & July 20, 2018
c. Michael Kobylarz, Township Engineer, dated May 17, 2018
d. Michael A. Pellek – Fire Official Safety Officer dated May 16, 2018 & July 13, 2018
e. Morris County Planning Board, dated May 16, 2018
6. The subject property is a 16.61 acre tract of land located at the intersection of Commerce Boulevard and Main Street, developed with St. Therese’s Church and School.  The property is surrounded by residential homes to the northeast, retail stores and offices to the south, manufacturing to the west and a condominium complex to the northwest.  The property is serviced with public sewer and water. 
7. The Applicant proposes to subdivide 6.08 acres from the subject property and construct a two story assisted living facility, which is a conditional use in the zone, with a footprint of approximately 37,842 square feet and a net floor area of 72,800 square feet, gross floor area of 75,379 square feet.  The zoning board has jurisdiction to hear this application because the proposal exceeds the permitted floor area ratio (maximum of 0.2 permitted and 0.28 is proposed) and deviates from the conditional use standards for setback (100 feet from property line required, 41.9 feet from the new property line is proposed) and the parking setback.  The impervious coverage for the assisted living site will be approximately 42.3% and 41.9% for the church site, which are below the maximum permitted coverage of 55%.
8. The Applicant needs the following relief:
a. A “D4” variance is necessary from Section 13-7.2202D7, as floor area ratio (FAR) shall not exceed 0.20.
b. A “D3” variance is necessary from Section 13-7.3504B, as a minimum side yard setback of 100 feet is required from the Church property line.
c. A variance is necessary from Section 13-7.3504C of the conditional use standards as a minimum 25 feet parking setback is required from an adjoining property line.
d.  A “D6” variance is necessary from Section 13-7.2202D6(a), as the cupola and weathervane exceeds the maximum permitted height of 40 feet. 
e. A variance is necessary from Section 13-7.21A01, as a continuous landscaped buffer area of 35 feet has not been provided along the easterly residential boundary.
f. A variance is necessary from Section 13-8.916A1, as only one façade sign is permitted.
g. A waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.610C, as sidewalks shall be located within the right-of-way and setback no closer than 5.5 feet from the edge of curb.
h. A waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.702G, which requires an access drive be located at least 10 feet from any side property line.
i. A waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.703A, as a 15’x60’ off-street loading/unloading space is required.
j. A waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.702I, as curbed pedestrian sidewalks, not less than 6 feet wide, shall be provided along the length of any building wall which contains public entrance or exit ways.  Said sidewalks shall be at least 6 inches higher than the abutting paved parking area.
k. A waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.806.2.A., as transition buffers shall be required when any non-residential or multi-family use abuts a single family home.  A continuous landscape buffer of 25 feet is required. 
l. [bookmark: _CPA76]A waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.804, as street trees shall be installed within the right-of-way between the sidewalk and the curb.
9. At a duly noticed, public hearing on May 23, 2018, Daniel Sehnal from Dynamic Engineering Consultants of Chester, New Jersey, appeared on the Applicant’s behalf and presented sworn testimony to the Board.  The following Exhibits were marked for identification:
a. A-1 – Sheet 2 of 21 of the Site Plan, dated 05/23/2018, showing the property 
b. A-2 – Sheet 5 of 21 of the Site Plan, dated 05/23/2018, colorized view of the subdivision and site plan
c. A-3 – Sheet 6 of 21 of the Site Plan, dated 07/16/18, colorized view of the site plan
10. The current site has two (2) access driveways from Main Street, but the proposed site will have two (2) new access driveways from Commerce Boulevard.  There are 98 parking spaces, with 7 ADA accessible stalls, which exceed the minimum required parking for assisted living centers.  There are wetlands in the southwest corner of the site, but the proposed development is more than 150 feet outside of the wetlands and the transition area.  There is a rain garden proposed on the southwestern part of the site.
11. A large surface retention basin along Commerce Boulevard and subsurface infiltration basin in the rear of the property are proposed for stormwater management.  A new water service connection to the potable water service on Main Street is proposed to run through an easement in the existing church parking lot.  The project proposes to connect to an existing sanitary sewer disposal line running along Kentwood Road, which requires an easement in the rear of the school.
12. The proposed building will have two (2) floors with 48 units per story, divided up into four independent quads with 12 units each.  There will be two ground floor open courtyards and a bistro/lounge that will service the residents.
13. There is a five (5) foot high retaining wall proposed along the western property line between the church parking lot and the new proposed lot.  A natural gas generator is proposed on the southeast portion of the site and the northeastern portion will remain wooded.  The sidewalk along Commerce Boulevard will be extended from the railroad tracks to the Main Street intersection.
14. A traffic study was conducted and revealed that the proposed site will not impact the surrounding area, the driveways will provide safe and efficient access to the site and there is sufficient circulation and parking.
15. Blanche Bonifacio, an owner and operator of Montilla & Bonifacio Investors, LLC, was sworn in and provided the Board with information regarding the existing Merry Heart location in Succasunna.
16. Mr. Sehnal testified to the NJDEP classifications on site and explained the proposed drainage on site.  The intent is to utilize the existing drainage patterns and match the existing grades to the maximum extent practical. An approved Soil Erosion and Sediment Control plan will be implemented to control the majority of erosion.  
17. There will be 31 designer light fixtures throughout the parking lot, with smaller lights around the residential property.  A proposed landscaping plan was submitted, but the Applicant will work with the Planner to improve same.  The proposal includes raising the property four (4) feet up from Commerce Boulevard, in order for the project to work.  The slope of the property has a natural depression area.
18. The meeting was opened to the public and George and Nicole Jadue, 17 Kentwood Road, questioned the Applicant’s engineer with regard to the steep slopes on site and the stormwater management to ensure that there was no runoff onto his property.  They raised further concerns regarding additional traffic and the use of the generators.  John Melahn, 15 Kentwood Road, questioned a fence around the water basin and enclosures for the garbage, in light of health and safety concerns. Carol Scheneck, from Drakesville Condominium Associations, questioned the distance between the proposed improvement and the private pond located on the Drakeville property.
19. Lorrie A. Sciabarasi, AIA, Comito Associates, of Newark, NJ, was accepted by the Board as an expert in the field of architecture and presented sworn testimony.  Although not submitted to the Board prior to the hearing, the following Exhibits were marked for identification:
a. A-4 – Color rendering of the Merry Heart Annex
b. A-5 – Sheet SK-1 – schematic of the first floor plan
c. A-6 – Sheet SK-2 – schematic of the second floor plan
d. A-7 – Sheet SK-4 – schematic of the right side elevation of the proposed building 
20. Ms. Sciabarasi explained that the building was designed to have a country feel, more akin to a village than an institution.  She further explained that they utilized the Green House Project as a model for long term care, which meets all state and federal regulatory criteria.  The idea is to have smaller residential environments to foster family style living and personal relationships.  There are 48 beds per floor, in groups of 12 private room centered around a common area with open kitchen, family style table and shared activity space.  Each community living area will have:
a. Den
b. Laundry Room
c. Pantry
d. Foyer
e. Nurse’s station
f. Kitchen
g. Dining area
h. Hearth room
i. Courtyard patio
j. Enclosed porch
k. 12 bedrooms, 14’ x 22’, with private bathrooms 
21. There is a reception area and staff offices on both floors.  There will be a Bistro for gatherings and a Salon on the first floor.   The second floor has a training room and therapy center. All areas will be handicapped accessible, with the use of the elevator.  The facility is self-sustaining.
22. The witness testimony was opened to the public for questions. Mr. Jadue questioned the witness with regard to 24/7 lighting and motion sensors. Camilo Campos, 19 Kentwood Road, questioned the witness about balconies and picnic areas.  Mr. Melahn questioned the height of the building.
23. Ms. Bonifacio was recalled to testify; she has owned and operated Merry Heart since 1992.  Merry Heart is a licensed nursing home with assisted living and short term care component that provides occupational, physical and speech therapy, as well as hospice care. Ms. Bonifacio has a nursing license and an assisted living administrator’s license.  The facility will be open from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. for visitors, although the busiest visiting hours are after 5:00 p.m. on weekdays and at lunchtime on weekends.  
24. There is one volunteer every day to help with religious services.  Based on occupancy, there will be 59 full time and part time staff during peak hours of 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., which includes treating medical professionals and social workers.  The Merry Heart Annex will be staffed around the clock in three (3) shifts; 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.  Residents will include sub-acute care patients who have recently been discharged from the hospital, as well as longer term assisted living clients.  There will be no psychiatric care patients.  Daily services include meals, laundry, nursing care, therapy, social work and group activities.  Human Resource Administrative offices are off site.
25. During questioning from the Board, the witness explained that the assisted living residents will be relocated from Merry Heart on Main Street, as will the short term patients that will be located on the first floor.  The excess parking on the Annex site will eliminate the parking problems for Merry Heart on Main Street.
26. In response to questions from the public, designated employee parking should be determined.  Additionally, after being kept inside the building in designated containers, medical waste is picked by a service and properly disposed of offsite.
27. Adriane Dalupang, the Director of Operations for Merry Heart, was sworn in and testified as to the site operations.  An exhibit of present and future parking counts was marked A-8 for identification.  It explained the shift in parking from Merry Heart to the Annex.  Six Merry Heart vehicles are currently parked in St. Therese’s parking lot and will remain there.  There will be no overnight parking of facility vehicles on site.  Deliveries are expected 3-4 times per week and trash and recycling is collected twice a week. During questions from the public, additional information was offered with regard to the need for staff parking. 
28. Mr. Julien Bonifacio, the Executive Vice President of Merry Heart, was sworn in and testified as to the Green House Project model for elder care.  Exhibit A-9 was marked for identification and compared traditional elder care to the Green House Concept.   The idea is provide care in a home atmosphere, supporting a life worth living.  No one from the public presented questions for this witness.
29. The meeting was carried to June 11, 2018, at which time, Nick Verderese, from Dynamic Traffic in Lake Como, NJ was accepted as an expert traffic engineer and presented sworn testimony.  The witness explained the methodology used to prepare the traffic impact study.  Based on that study, he testified that both major streets through traffic and right turn movements will be unimpeded.     The parking lot design meets the ordinance minimum requirements and complies with accepted engineering design standards.  The individual intersection movements will operate with minimal delay during peak hours.  Site access is sufficient for the minimal turnover traffic that is anticipated.  
30. Several findings of fact were put on the record, including projected trip generations.  Among them; the levels of service at all impacted intersections will operate at “B” or “C” levels.  The proposed site driveway and circulation are designed to provide for safe and efficient movement of vehicles on site.  The proposed parking supply and design is sufficient for the maximum anticipated demand and meets regulatory standards.  The witness opined that the adjacent street systems in Roxbury will not experience any degradation in operating conditions with the construction of this project.
31. During questioning from Russell Stern, the Township Planner, the traffic expert discussed the difference between the current project and another project that was approved for this site as a medical building (Prior approval for Minor Subdivision and Major Preliminary Site Plan for Roxbury Plaza in 2012, “previous approval.”)  A medical building required sidewalk access to neighboring areas and ultimately, the project was abandoned because it was no longer feasible.
32. The meeting was opened so that members of the public questioned the witness. Ron Kilgore, 3 Ruth Court, questioned the difference between a medical building versus assisted living centers; medical buildings create a higher volume of traffic.  Brenda Delpreore, 14 Kentwood, began a discussion about the traffic light on Commerce Boulevard.  Further questions clarified previous testimony.
33. Mr. Sehnal was recalled to testify to the retaining wall with decorative finish; A-10, wall section exhibit, prepared by Dynamic Engineering, dated June 11, 2018, was marked for identification.  On the Merry Heart side of the wall, there will be a 4 foot high black aluminum fence with landscaped area for screening.  The plan will be revised to include a guardrail and decorative lights.  
34. The witness took questions from the public and provided additional information regarding the sufficiency of the landscape buffer based on the topography of the land.  Mr. and Mrs. Jadue expressed concerns regarding drainage and displaced rodents, which will be handled appropriately during construction.  During questions from Mr. Campos, the witness stated that they will work with residents during tree removal to maintain healthy, mature trees.  
35. The meeting was carried to a special meeting on July 25, 2018, at which time Mr. Sehnal reviewed the revisions to the plans.  A colorized Site Plan rendering dated July 25, 2018 was marked as A-11 for identification purposes.  The sanitary sewer for the Annex will connect through the 30 foot wide storm and sanitary easement that runs through the residential lots and the church lot on the south east side of the property to the existing sanitary main.  
36. The Applicant will utilize approximately 15,000 cubic yards of certified, clean, structural fill on site to raise the low points of the property.  There are five (5) isolated steep slope areas that will be regraded.  The proposed route for the trucks bringing fill to the site is from Route 80 and down Commerce Boulevard.
37. A solid PVC fence will be constructed around the generator to reduce the noise and comply with the noise regulations.
38. There will be two 6 ½’ by 1’ “Welcome” signs hanging from the entrance canopy to the west of the building, that are not readily visible from Commerce Boulevard.
39. There will be decorative lights on the building and parking lot; parking lot lights will have the option to be on 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  No security lighting is proposed on site.  Floodlights will illuminate the freestanding sign and will be screened by landscaping.
40. There will be a double stacked row of evergreen plantings along the rear property line to create a buffer to the residential neighbors. The proposal includes the removal of 351 trees, to be replaced by 180 trees (285 trees are required by the Tree Replacement Ordinance).  The Applicant will make a monetary contribution to the Roxbury Tree Fund for the balance of the removed trees that are not being replaced on site.
41. There will be walkway connecting the Annex to the church lot with a gate.    A fence on the top of the retaining wall will extend across the property line.   A guardrail and fence will be installed along the detention basin and the perimeter of the property, as well as basin access and safety ledges.
42. Applicant will make visual improvements to the exterior building and the structures on site to be consistent throughout the site and to be aesthetically pleasing. The masonry trash enclosure will complement the building façade.  Applicant will work with the planner in this regard.
43. During questioning from the public, the Engineer was asked to consider relocating lights away from neighboring residential homes.  He advised that construction would likely start in the spring, and that landscaping and the fence would be one of the last things that was completed.
44. Ms. Sciabarasi was recalled to explain that the cupula is a decorative element that the Applicant believes will enhance the visual appearance of the building.  There are decorative pergolas on the interior patios to provide shading to residents.  There are decorative lights next to the doors near the drop off areas.  A revised version of Sheet SK-4, with a color photo, dated July 25, 2018 was marked A-12 for identification purposes.
45. John McDonough, P.P. was accepted as an expert planner and landscape architect and presented sworn testimony.  A 5-page Planning Exhibit was marked A-13 for identification purposes.  Same included:
a. Tax map showing lot parcels surrounding the site
b. Aerial map showing the surrounding roads and access to the property
c. Land use map
d. Zoning Map
e. Ground view of the subject property
46. Mr. McDonough testified that this is an oversized lot, with good access from collector roads and proximity to the existing Merry Heart location.  The Applicant has proposed a visually pleasing, diverse landscape plan to create an aesthetically pleasing buffer.
47. Mr. McDonough continued to testify that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(3), Applicant is seeking relief from the conditional use standards, namely the side line setback requirement, 25 feet is required, where 8 is proposed.  Applicant is also seeking relief from the floor area ratio pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(4).  The building is designed to create a block type feel with a center service mode, which is a modern facility as compared to an institutional facility.  This design triggers the need for the “D-4” variance relief.  Relief is required from Section (d)(6) for building height for the cupola, which creates a decorative element.  This design is compatible with the surroundings and setback 230 feet from Commerce Boulevard and 285 feet from the nearest residential property line.  The height will not block any scenic views or create a negative shadow effect.
48. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c), dimensional variance relief is justified for this project. The proposed building will be attractive and not interfere with the church operations.  The site can accommodate the proposed floor area ratio of 0.28 without a detriment to the public good or Master Plan.
49. Mr. McDonough opined that deviations from design standards are justified, as this application is consistent with good planning and merits approval.  There are key elements from a good planning perspective that are met with this application.  Namely:
a. Preservation of as much of the woodland as possible
b. Landscaping around the site to create a buffer
c. Designing a building and parking lot that is visually welcoming
50. The Planner sited Coventry Square, which states that the use itself is not at issue, since it is a conditional use in the zone.  Rather, the focus of the analysis is on the deviations from the conditions; setback relief is required.  Further case law clarifies the negative criteria; there is no need for the enhanced proofs.  The use is appropriate here; making the focus of the review the position of the building on the property.
51. Finally, the Planner offered that the project met several goals of the Municipal Land Use Law, namely:
a. Purpose A – guide the development of land to promote the public health, safety, morals and general welfare; nursing homes and assisted living facilities are considered inherently beneficial uses 
b. Purpose L – to encourage senior citizen community housing construction
c. Purpose G – provide sufficient space in appropriate location for residential uses
d. Purpose E – promote appropriate population densities and concentration that will contribute to well-being of persons and neighborhoods; the project is an enhancement to established facility nearby
e. Purpose I – to promote a desirable visual environment through creative development techniques and good civic design; the proposed building and associated landscaping are attractive and modern in design
f. Purpose M – encourage development  with the view of lessening the cost and more efficient use of the land; proposed building is located in close proximity of the existing location for the efficient interaction of the two facilities
52. With regard to the negative criteria, Mr. McDonough testified that the standards have been met.  The purpose of the conditional use statute, as contemplated in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(3), it to maintain light, air and open space. The need for the setback variance relates to the interior lot line created by the subdivision of land from the Church.  The Church is a co-applicant and therefore not opposed to the proposed building.  Any negative impact is mitigated by the additional landscape buffer that softens the interaction between the two properties.  The setbacks between the site and the residential properties are conforming.  
53. The goal of N.J.S.A 40:55D-70(d)(4), which governs Floor Area Ratio, is to control the intensity of development.   The setbacks for this project are generally greater than required and the impervious coverage is less than permitted, limiting the intensity of the use.  The design of the building provides an excellent balance, with an efficient layout and a central service area. There is no substantial detriment to the community, as the use is compatible to area and the landscape mitigates any impact.    Case law has established certain concerns that excessive FAR may create, such as additional traffic, noise, glare or light, all of which are addressed by the Applicant.
54. Finally, N.J.S.A 40:55D-70(d)(6) requires variance relief when the height of the principal structure is 10% more than permitted in the zone.  In this application, the need for relief is triggered by the cupola and weather vane, which are decorative and attractive.  The structure is significantly setback from Commerce Boulevard and the residential neighbors, which lessons the impact of the height.  The issues that limiting the height of a structure attempts to address are the creation of additional population or the intensity of use associated with a larger structure.  Additionally, the structure may block a scenic view, have negative shadow effects, create additional runoff to neighboring properties, or be obtrusive, and undesirable in appearance, creating an unfair height advantage over other properties.  The height of the copula does not have these impacts on the surrounding area.
55. The planner continued to explain the lessened level of review for the buffer relief that is required, as a 35 foot buffer is required and 20 feet is proposed.  Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2), commonly referred to as the flexible C balancing test, the benefits of a deviation from the bulk requirements outweigh the detriments.   A variance is required for the detention basin being located in the buffer area, which has landscaping on both sides.  Mr. McDonough opined that the spirit of ordinance is met, as the landscaping mitigates the negative impact.  
56. There are several design waivers that are requested, which also have a lower standard of review.  The Courts have established that the basis of relief is the reasonableness and practicality of the requested waiver.  The Applicant seeks a waiver from the required driveway setback, which is de minimus relief in nature, as the driveway is required to be 10 feet from the side property line and is proposed 7.9 feet from the Church property line.  Additionally, a waiver is required for the sidewalk setback, as the sidewalk shall be no closer than 5.5 feet from the right-of-way and 4.8 feet is proposed.  This setback is created by the curb-line and the conditions of the property.  A waiver is also needed for the width of the loading stall, which is 12 feet, where 15 feet is required.  The proposed loading stall caters to the vehicles that serve the site and is sufficient for the Applicant’s needs.  The final waiver relates to the transitional buffer design requirement, where 25 feet is required and 20 feet is proposed.  The proposed buffer, with a double row of plantings and a 6 foot high, PVC fence, is reasonable.   
57. Mr. McDonough advised that the Applicant would comply with the items raised in Mr. Stern’s reviewing the Tree Removal and Landscaping plan dated July 23, 2018, except the following items:
a. 2.1 – Applicant will comply in part, but no shade trees will be planted in the heavily wooded areas, as that would be redundant.  Accordingly, technical relief is required.  Relief is needed with regard to planting the street trees on the Applicant’s property, outside of the right of way.
b. 2.7 – Applicant cannot install a berm along the residential properties because it would interfere with the stormwater management plan.  Alternatively, they will try to plant additional trees to enhance the buffer.
c. 2.10 – Additional plantings will be added to soften the view of the retention basin headwalls and outlet structures.
58. Generally speaking, Mr. McDonough opined that the project will have a positive impact on existing business.  He considers this a well-designed project with a use that is appropriate in the zone.  There were no questions from the public for this witness.
59. Father Mark Mancini, the Pastor of St. Therese’s Church was sworn and testified that the Church has had no issue with the testimony presented, supports the proposed plan and the application, and welcomes Merry Heart as a neighbor.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the Applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board found that the testimony of the Applicant and it’s professionals to be credible.   The Board opined that the application was well thought out and was well presented to the Board.  The Applicant has a good reputation in the Township, runs a good operation, and has made great contributions to the community.  Their buildings are attractive and well maintained.  The proposed development will be beneficial to the community.  The Applicant, and its professionals, worked with the Board professionals to resolve any open issues.
2. The Applicant is granted relief from Section 13-7.2202D7, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(4), as floor area ratio (FAR) shall not exceed 0.20 and .28 is proposed.  Applicant established that the site can accommodate the problems associated with the proposed floor area ratio.  The modern design of the building, which is intended to create a non-institutional feel, contributes to the FAR.  The impervious coverage is well below the permitted impervious coverage in the zone, the site supports the size of the proposed building.   
3. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(3), relief is necessary for the deviations from the specifications that pertain solely to the conditional use.  As set forth in Section 13-7.3504B, assisted living/nursing homes are conditional uses in the zone, but required a minimum setback of 100 feet is required from the Church property line, while 41.9 feet is proposed.  Relief is granted, as the setbacks from the existing buildings on the church lot exceed 100 feet; specifically 165 feet setback from the church building and 135 from the school.  The setback relief is triggered by the subdivision relief that is granted herein and the spirit of the ordinance is met with the enhanced landscape buffer.
4. The Applicant is granted relief from Section 13-7.2202D6(a), pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6), as the cupola and weathervane exceed the maximum permitted height of 40 feet.  The proposed cupola will not interfere with the view or have an impact on the surrounding community.  It is set back from the road and decorative in nature.  There will be no substantial detriment to the public good or substantial impairment of the Master Plan or Zoning Ordinance
5. The Applicant is granted relief, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2), as the benefits from the deviations outweigh any detriments.
a. A variance is granted from Section 13-7.3504C of the conditional use standards as a minimum 25 feet parking setback is required from an adjoining property line.
b. A variance is granted from Section 13-7.21A01, as a continuous landscaped buffer area of 35 feet has not been provided along the easterly residential boundary.
c. A variance is granted from Section 13-8.916A1, as only one façade sign is permitted.
6. The Board determined that the Applicant met the criteria set forth to permit deviations from the dimensional requirements pertaining to the site.  These bulk variances are minimal and are mitigated by the Applicant.  For the reasons set forth above, the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by granting the necessary variances to permit the proposed development on the site.  The benefits of the proposed inherently beneficial use, in close proximity to the Applicant’s existing site, outweigh any detriments that would be created by allowing the deviations from the Township’s bulk requirements.
7. The following design waivers are granted:
a. From Section 13-8.610C, as sidewalks shall be located within the right-of-way and setback no closer than 5.5 feet from the edge of curb.
b. From Section 13-8.702G, as an access drive shall be located at least 10 feet from any side property line, 7.9 feet is proposed.
c. From Section 13-8.703A, as a 15’x60’ off-street loading/unloading space is required, the proposed space is only 12 feet in width.
d. From Section 13-8.702I, as curbed pedestrian sidewalks, not less than 6 feet wide, shall be provided along the length of any building wall which contains public entrance or exit ways.  Said walks shall be at least 6 inches higher than the abutting paved parking area, the sidewalks adjacent to the loading area and drop off zone are flush with the road.
e. From Section 13-8.806.2.A., as transition buffers shall be required when any non-residential or multi-family use abuts a single family home.  A continuous landscape buffer of 25 feet is required, the proposed buffer is only 20 feet wide.  
f. From Section 13-8.804, as street trees are required to be planted between the right-of-way and the curb.  Street trees shall be located outside of the right-of-way and none shall be located in the wooded area east of the easterly driveway.
8. The Board determined that these waivers from the design standards set forth in the ordinance are reasonable and necessary for the proposed development.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 25th day of July, 2018 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Subject to the review and/or approval of all other governmental agencies with joint and/or concurrent jurisdiction over the within application.
3. Applicant shall provide retaining wall details on the drawings and design calculations together with manufacturer’s color catalog cuts of the retaining walls.  Same shall be reviewed and approved by the Township Engineer.  
4. Applicant shall provide decorative paving details and/or scoring patterns along the drop-off/pick up lane.  Same shall be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
5. Proposed fence on Lot 11 shall meet existing fence or terminate at the southerly corner with Lot 1.01.
6. Fence along the residential properties shall be solid at the top.
7. Fence with lattice in association with the courtyards shall be acceptable.
8. A solid PVC fence that reduces noise shall enclose the generator.
9. Pursuant to Section 13-8.706A, rooftop mechanical equipment shall be architecturally screened in a manner compatible with building architecture.
10. Pursuant to Section 13-8.500A, all utilities shall be installed underground.
11. Applicant shall provide benches and decorative trash receptacles and ash urns in accordance with Section 13-8.810.  Same to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
12. Applicant shall comply with Section 13-7.812 regarding communication antennas/satellite dish antennas.  Same shall be noted on the drawings.
13. Applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the Township Fire Official, set forth in his Memos, dated May 16, 2018 and July 13, 2018. 
14. Fire hydrant locations, fire lanes, and emergency vehicle circulation shall be subject to the review and approval by the Township Fire Official.
15. Applicant shall be issued a Major Soil Moving Permit
16. All debris shall be removed from the property prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
17. Subject to the review and approval of the Morris County Planning Board and the Morris County Soil Conservation District
18. Applicant shall obtain sewer capacity allocation authorization from the Governing Body.
19. Pursuant to Section 13-7.829, Applicant shall pay a mandatory development fee as specified by ordinance.
20. Applicant shall pay their fair share of off-tract and off-site improvement as determined by the Township Engineer.
21. Pursuant to Section 13-8.808E, outlet structures and headwalls shall be provided with a stone veneer when visible from adjoining properties or streets, same shall be landscaped.  Alternatively, outlet structures shall be faced with the decorative concrete block used in the construction of the adjacent basin walls.  Outlet structures and headwalls shall be integrated within the retaining wall, if feasible.
22. The retention pond retaining wall color shall complement the buildings and help mask the staining of the walls by water.
23. Seating for the brick paver patio areas and drop-off/pick-up area shall be depicted on the paver patio details.  Benches and decorative trash/ash receptacles shall be located/depicted and labeled on the site plan and landscape plan.  Bench length and a black color finish for the bench, trash receptacle and ash urn shall be specified.
24. The stone type and color of the Wet Pond Basin #1 on Sheet 19 shall be identified.
25. White Pine shall be replaced with a full evergreen tree such as Norway Spruce; same shall be specified at a 7 to 8’ height.
26. Pergola details shall be provided.
27. Pursuant to Section 13-8.610, Applicant shall provide sidewalks along the Commerce Boulevard frontage (Church and assisted living) and constructed prior to a Certificate of Occupancy.  Sidewalk and handicap ramp shall extend to the Main Street intersection.  Same to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
28. Applicant shall obtain authority from the Church for the construction of the Commerce Boulevard sidewalk.
29. Applicant shall repair the damaged curb along Main Street and Commerce Boulevard as well as the damaged sidewalk along Main Street.  Same shall be reviewed and approved by the Township Engineer.
30. All off-street parking areas shall be used exclusively for the parking of automobiles.  There shall be no commercial repair work or sales of any kind conducted in any parking area.
31. The Masonry Trash/Board-on-Board Gate Enclosure Detail on Sheet 18 shall specify the masonry block color will match or complement the building façade.
32. Applicant shall recycle all mandated material as required by the Morris County Solid Waste Management plan.
33. Applicant shall provide landscaping (low shrubs/perennials/ornamental grasses) along the base of the freestanding sign as required by ordinance.  Same to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
34. Any proposed decorative wall lights shall be depicted on the architectural elevations and lighting plan.  Same to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
35. Applicant shall provide color manufacturer’s catalog cuts for any freestanding lights and decorative wall lights proposed on the buildings.  The “Decorative Area light Detail A1” conflicts with the “Decorative Light Detail”.  Provide full length dimensioned detail of proposal, to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
36. Freestanding lights shall be located a minimum of 2.5 feet from the edge of curb.  Exposed concrete light foundations shall not exceed 2 inches above grade or 6 inches above grade when located within a lawn area.  Same shall be noted on the Lighting Plan.  Same to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
37. Applicant shall screen the LED spot light with landscaping.  Same to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner.
38. Applicant shall receive approval from NJDEP with regard to the water main extension.
39. Applicant shall comply the with Township’s tree replacement ordinance, subject to the review of the Township’s Engineer. Street trees cannot be classified as a replacement tree.  Shade trees specified at a 2½ to 3” caliper, evergreen trees at a minimum 7 to 8’ height and ornamental trees a 2 to 2½” caliper shall be classified as replacement trees.
40. Stormwater Management Plan is subject to review and approval by the Township’s Engineer.
41. Applicant shall conduct groundwater testing during the dry season, subject to review and approval by the Township’s Engineer. 
42. Applicant shall seek Treatment Works Approval and Bureau of Water System Engineering approval for the amount of sewage leaving the site, and for water demand, as well as a permit for construction of sidewalk within the riparian zone and wetland buffer area from NJDEP.
43. All utility and drainage easements are subject to the review and approval of the Board’s Attorney and Engineer.  Easement lines shall be provided on the site plan, subject to the review and approval of the Township’s Engineer.
44. Approval of the service lines for water, sewer and gas are subject to review and approval by the Township Engineer and Roxbury Water Company. 
45. Sanitary sewer lines on the subject parcel and Church property shall be privately owned and maintained.
46. Final Site Plan approval is required prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  Final Site Plan application shall include an as-built survey of all of the site improvements.
47. All accessible routes into the building shall be reviewed by the Construction Official prior to the start of construction.
48. Soil application and movement fees and performance guarantees shall be posted in accordance with Chapter 17-7, Fees.  These fees shall be calculated once the earthwork figures are adjusted based on any plan revisions.
49. An Operation and Maintenance Manual shall be provided for review and approval by the Township Engineer once stormwater design is approval.  The Manual shall be recorded with the property deed.
50. Applicant shall conduct a pre-construction meeting with the Township Engineer prior to any land disturbance.
51. All as-built site plans and drainage plans are subject to approval by the Township Engineer.
52. Light pole and shade tree locations shall be adjusted to minimize the impacts to adjoining residential properties.
53. Any monetary contribution shall be in accordance with Section 13-11.106G.
54. The applicant shall verify the point where tree diameters are measured.
55. Existing trees that straddle the common property line with residential properties shall be removed if in marginal condition.
56. Fencing for tree protection shall be erected along the limit of disturbance line prior to tree removal.  The Township Engineer can modify the fencing if such modification will feasibly preserve additional existing trees.  The grading and soil erosion and sediment control plans shall be noted accordingly.
57. Pursuant to Section 13-11.1013c, a performance guarantee (landscape buffer) shall be submitted in an amount not to exceed 120% of the cost of replacement trees prior to the issuance of a Tree Removal Permit.
58. Stump removal shall be prohibited until a Soil Moving Permit is issued.
59. Street trees shall be located within the applicant’s property between the retaining wall and the ornamental fence.
60. Pursuant to Section 13-8.804C, a Typar biobarrier or equivalent shall be installed along the southerly face of the Commerce Boulevard sidewalk to prevent upheaval by tree roots.  The area between the sidewalk and curb shall be tilled to a minimum depth of 18 inches.
61. Pursuant to Section 13-8.805C, provisions shall be made to accommodate the watering of landscaping.  An irrigation plan shall be provided and reviewed by the Township Planner.
62. Pursuant to Section 13-8.805B, planting notes shall be added to Sheet 3 to specify the removal of tree stakes and wire one year after the date of installation.
63. The width of the planting bed along the southerly edge of the southerly parking lot shall be increased to promote healthier conditions for the proposed shade trees. 
64. Norway Spruce or similar thick evergreen tree shall replace White Pine or American Holly in the proposed buffer planting. 
65. In accordance with Sections 13-8.702O and 13-8.807E, a 2.5 to 3” caliper shade trees shall be provided within all curbed parking bay end islands.
66. Detailed drawings shall be submitted to specify how the retention basin headwalls and outlet structures shall be screened by wet-site tolerant plants.
67. Pursuant to Section 13-8.807M, landscaping shall be provided to accent the driveway openings.
68. All proposed plants shall be identified on the Landscape Plan and Landscape Schedule.  
69. The use of Ilex glabra shall be discouraged.
70. Pursuant to Section 13-8.807K, a landscaping note shall be added that “The view of utility areas, mechanical equipment, transformers, and meters shall be screened from adjoining lots and street lines with landscaping.  Open access to the equipment shall be maintained.”
71. The landscape plan shall accommodate areas for plowed snow.
72. A typical shade tree height shall be specified, along with caliper.
73. Pursuant to Section 13-3.803A, a minimum of six (6) inches of topsoil cover shall be specified for all disturbed areas.
74. The Township Planner shall be consulted for additional landscape comments prior to revisions and the revised plan shall be subject to review and approval of the Township Planner.
75. Night-time employee parking shall be located to minimize impacts to the adjoining residential properties.
76. Applicant shall comply with all conditions set forth in the Board’s Engineer and Planner’s reports.
77. Applicant shall comply with the Memo prepared by Michael Kobylarz, dated May 17, 2018.


Ms. Robortaccio made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution, Ms. Dargel seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. Fiore, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Overman, yes Mr. Kennedy, yes; Mr. Klein, yes.  

 *On the next agenda there will be a resolution for a Soil movement on the application. 
 
APPLICATIONS:
ZBA-16-004 C & L NAPOLI, Preliminary Site Plan for property located at 848 Route 46 East, Kenvil, Block 5301, Lots 11, 12 & 13 in a B-2 & R-4 zone. Carried to Thursday, October 11, 2018 with no further notice.

ZBA-17-017 ROXBURY MORTGAGE, Variance relief for property located at 260-262 Center Street, Landing, Block 10502, Lots 16 & 17 in a B-1 zone. 
Mr. Lee Levitt, Esq., 43 West Blackwell Street, Dover, N.J., represents Roxbury Mortgage, subject property 260-262 Center Street, Landing. The applicant is seeking two “D-1” variances for the property; whereas there are three residential units located at 260 Center Street and four residential units located at 262 Center Street. The zoning allows for commercial on the first floor and residential on the second floor. The proposed seven residential apartments/units is not specifically a permitted use in the “B-1” Limited Business Zone. Carried to Thursday, October 11, 2018 with no further notice.

ZBA-18-007  EKLUND, Variance relief for property located at 3Sheffinks Landing, Flanders, Block 4101, Lot 5 in an R-1 zone.  Carried to Thursday, October 11, 2018 with no further notice.

ZBA-17-013 OUTFRONT MEDIA, Site Plan for property located at 1735 Route 46 West, Ledgewood, Block 9603, Lot 4 in a OB zone. Carried to Thursday, October 11, 2018 with no further notice.

ZBA-18-012  WYNEK, Variance relief for property located at 278 Eyland Avenue, Succasunna, Block 2301, Lot 2.201 in an R-3 zone. Carried to Thursday, October 11, 2018 with no further notice.

ZBA-18-015  SHPILBERG/GONI, Variance relief for property located at 145 Emmans Road, Flanders, Block 5801, Lot 8 in an R-3 zone. 
Anna Shpilberg – 145 Emmans Road, Flanders stepped forward and sworn in.
Reason for variance: would like to install gates on driveway because of recently robbery in April.  Street is dark and lots of cars turn around in the end of the driveway.  Discussion had regarding 18 foot gate set back from road and what will prevent cars from turning around.  

Open to public
No one stepped forward
Closed to public

Mr. Overman motioned to approve the application – approving a gate with two pillars 18 feet set off the road 4 feet on the side and going progressively to 6 feet in the center as described in the exhibits.  Pillars are not considered an accessory structure because they are connected to the decorative gate. Motion seconded by Ms. Robortaccio.  
Roll call:  Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Kennedy, yes; Mr. Overmann, yes.

ZBA-18-016  HAGERMAN Variance relief for property located at 43 Kenvil Avenue, Succasunna, Block 2301, Lot 2.201 in an R-3 zone.
Sarah Hagerman – 43 Kenvil Avenue, Succasunna stepped forward and sworn in.
Reason for variance:  would like stair access to the lake due to steep bank and inaccessibility to Chesler Lake. 
Question was asked to Russell Stern regarding arrow on map point to the back of the applicant’s property.  Mr. Stern stated “that is was not municipal property and was deeded over”.    

Open to public
No one stepped forward
Close to public

Ms. Robortaccio motioned to approve the application.  Mr. Kennedy seconded the motion.  
Roll call: Mr. Fiore, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Kennedy, yes; 
Mr. Overman yes.

ZBA-18-018 SMITH, Variance relief for property located at 19 King Road, Landing, Block 11910, Lot 2 in an R-3 zone.  This was the second hearing on this matter.
 John Eskilson  – 19 King Road, Landing stepped forward and sworn in.
In the interim pictures were taken from the municipal right of way and then modified to show fence as 6 feet all the way down or 6 feet to the edge of the patio and 4 feet the rest of the way down.  Further discussion was had on the terrain of the property and what makes this property different and unique.  Their Planner Erik Snyder showed sample pictures were shown of other fences on neighboring properties.  

Open to public
No one stepped forward
Closed to public

Motion made by Ms. Robortaccio that applicant can extend current fence 32 feet at 6 feet height and then 4 foot for another 18 feet down to end of the property because of the unique character.  Seconded by Ms. Dargel.  
Roll call - Mr. Fiore, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Kennedy, yes; Mr. Overman yes.

Applicant asked for a waiver of the resolution so they can start construction.  They would like to break ground so as to not have to install fence in December when ground is frozen.  Zoning Board states Applicant must file for zoning permit upon adoption of resolution.

Question:  based on the fence situation at 19 King Road – will this issue of Air B&B’s be presented to the governing board?  	
Answer:  This is the purpose of an annual report by the zoning board.  If group says they see it as an issue, they may adopt a code that legitimizes it or that retains it as a violation of the codes with stepped up enforcement; that is their decision

OLD BUSINESS:
ZBA-18-008 FARLEY, Variance relief for property located at 1262-1264 Route 46 East, Ledgewood, Block 6406, Lots 2 & 3 in a B-2 zone.  Please take note Lot # typo (corrected). A review of the deed and easement were made and an oversight was made in the final resolution. It was stated that the sign shown was to be on Lot 2 instead of Lot 3.
Ms. Dargel made a motion that correction be accepted in the resolution, Mr. Fiore seconded the motion.  
Roll call:  Mr. Fiore, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Kennedy, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.

NEW BUSINESS: 
*Bed & Breakfast - talks held internally between Zoning, Construction, and the Township Manager.

*Marijuana distribution (medical and recreational) - Legislation hasn’t been adopted yet.  

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:
*No discussion of any pending application.

Motion to adjourn this meeting was made at 8:29 P.M.

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
Eugenia Wiss, Board Secretary
September 13, 2018

*Minutes done by Tracy Osetec  09/19/2018
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